#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1993 No. 3014

# The Community Customs Code (Consequential Amendment of References) Regulations 1993

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Community Customs Code (Consequential Amendment of References) Regulations 1993 and shall come into force on 1st January 1994.

#### **Amendments of the Management Act**

- **2.**—(1) The Customs and Excise Management Act 1979(1) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In each of sections 20(3) (approval of wharves), 22(3) (approval of examination stations at customs and excise airports), 25(3) (approval of transit sheds) and 42(3) (power to regulate unloading, removal etc. of imported goods), for the words "Article 3.3 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2726/90"(2) there shall be substituted the words "Article 165 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2913/92 and Article 311 of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2454/93"(3).
- (3) In each of sections 20A (approved wharves) and 22A (examination stations), for the words "Article 11 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 4151/88"(4) there shall be substituted the words "Article 46 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2913/92".
- (4) In section 25A (transit sheds), for the words "Article 17 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 4151/88" there shall be substituted the words "Article 51 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2913/92".
- (5) In section 27(1A) (officers' powers of boarding), for the words "Article 3 of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2561/90"(5) there shall be substituted the words "Article 98 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2913/92 or Article 505 of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2454/93".
  - (6) In section 75C(1) (records relating to goods subject to certain transit arrangements)—
    - (a) for the words "Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 1214/92"(6) there shall be substituted the words "Title II of Part II of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2454/93";
    - (b) for the words "Article 16" there shall be substituted the words "Article 324".
- (7) In section 77C(1)(a) (information powers relating to goods subject to certain transit arrangements), for the words "Article 16" there shall be substituted the words "Article 324".

## **Amendment of Free Zone Regulations**

**3.** For the Schedule to the Free Zone Regulations 1991(7) there shall be substituted Schedule 1 to these Regulations.

<sup>(1) 1979</sup> c. 2.

<sup>(2)</sup> OJ No. L262, 26.9.90, p.1.

<sup>(3)</sup> Council Regulation: OJ No. L302, 19.10.92, p.1; Commission Regulation: OJ No. L253, 11.10.93, p.1.

<sup>(4)</sup> OJ No. L367, 31.12.88, p.1.

<sup>(5)</sup> OJ No. L246, 10.9.90, p.1.

<sup>(6)</sup> OJ No. L132, 16.5.92, p.1.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I.1991/2727.

### **Amendments of Importation of Goods Regulations**

- **4.**—(1) The Customs Controls on Importation of Goods Regulations 1991(**8**) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 2-
    - (a) for the words "Council Regulation (EEC) No. 4151/88" there shall be substituted the words "Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2913/92";
    - (b) the following definition shall be inserted after the definition of "the Council Regulation"—
      ""the Commission Regulation" means the Commission Regulation (EEC)
      No. 2454/93"
- (3) In regulation 3(1) for the words "as required by Article 5, second paragraph," there shall be substituted the words "when presentation of the goods is required by Article 40".
- (4) In regulation 3(3) for the words "Article 5, second paragraph" there shall be substituted the words "Article 40".
  - (5) In regulation 4 for the words "Article 8" there shall be substituted the words "Article 43".
  - (6) In regulation 5 for the words "Article 15" there shall be substituted the words "Article 49".
- (7) In regulation 7 for the words "Article 3.3 of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2726/90" there shall be substituted the words "Article 165 of the Council Regulation and Article 311 of the Commission Regulation".
- (8) In regulation 8 after the words "Council Regulation" there shall be inserted the words "or any provision of the Commission Regulation".
- (9) In Schedule 1 for the words "Article 5 of the Council Regulation (EEC) No. 4151/88" there shall be substituted the words "Article 40 of the Council Regulation".
  - (10) For Schedule 4 there shall be substituted Schedule 2 to these Regulations.

#### **Amendments of Transit Regulations**

- **5.**—(1) The Customs and Excise (Transit) Regulations 1993(9) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (a) of the definition of "Consignment Note CIM" and "TR transfer note", for the words "Articles 72 and 86 respectively of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 1214/92" there shall be substituted the words "Articles 413 and 427 respectively of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2454/93".
  - (3) In regulation 2, in the definition of "relevant Community provision"—
    - (a) in paragraph (a)-
      - (i) for the words "first, second or third" there shall be substituted the words "first or second";
      - (ii) in sub-paragraph (i) for the words "Article 37(3) of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2726/90" there shall be substituted the words "Article 163(3) of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2913/92 and Article 381(2) of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2454/93";
      - (iii) in sub-paragraph (ii) for the words "Articles 81(1) and 96(1) of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 1214/92" there shall be substituted the words "Articles 422(1) and 437(1) of Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2454/93";

<sup>(8)</sup> S.I. 1991/2724; regulations 5 and 7 were amended by S.I. 1992/3095.

<sup>(9)</sup> S.I. 1993/1353.

- (b) in paragraph (b) for the words "fourth or fifth" there shall be substituted the words "third or fourth".
- (4) For the Schedule there shall be substituted Schedule 3 to these Regulations.

## **Amendment of Customs Warehousing Regulations**

**6.** For the Schedule to the Customs Warehousing Regulations 1991(**10**) there shall be substituted Schedule 4 to these Regulations.

New King's Beam House 22 Upper Ground London SE1 9PJ 2nd December 1993

Martin Brown
Commissioner of Customs and Exercise